Design Review Committee | » __ STAFF REPORT
Case File Number PUDF08-166-R01; TPM9439 | | October 24,2018

Location: Wattling Street (see map on the reverse)

Assessors Parcel Number: (APN: 033-2169-016-01; 033-2169-016-02; and 033-2170-003-00)
Proposal: Revisions to a portion of previously-approved phased Planned Unit
Development project to reduce the number of units within Areas C, D &
E from 61 to 51 townhouse condominium units. (Areas A and B remain
the same as prev1ously approved with 18 units and an open Space
' garden). ¢
Applicant Contact Person / City Ventures - Andrew Warner
Phone Number: (415)845-0293
. Owners: Oak Partners LLC c/o Philip Lesser

Planning Permits Required: © Revision to Preliminary Planned Unit Development. for a phased
’ project; Final Planned Unit Development to allow 51 townhouse units
at a portion of the development site; Amended Vesting Tentative Parcel

Map for condominium purposes.

General Plan: Housing and Business Mix
Zoning: HBX-2 Housing and Business Mix 2 Zone
Environmental Determination: Projects consistent with a community plan, general plan or zoning

(CEQA Guidelines Section 15183);
Infill Exemption (CEQA Guldehnes Section 15332)
Historic Status: The project site is vacant. _
City Council district 5
Staff Recommendation Provide design improvement comments
For further information: Contact case planner Maurice Brenyah-Addow at 5 10 238-3659 or
by e-mail at mbrenyah@oaklandnet.com.

SUMMARY

City Ventures has submitted an application to revise a previously-approved phased Planned Unit Development
project, build the proposed revision in two phases instead of five, and amend a Tentative Parcel Map to reduce the
number of units within Areas C, D & E from 61 to 51 townhouse condominium units. (Areas A and B remain the
same as prev1ously approved with 18 units and an open space garden).

The project was originally approved on June 18, 2008 and the applicant has taken advantage of all ministerial
-options for extensions. The Planning Commission approved additional one-year extensions on January 20, 2016,
- January 11, 2017, and February 7, 2018. These approvals included an additional Condition of Approval
imposing impact fees which is still applicable. The entitlements will now expire on December 31, 2018. The
Planning Commission approved the proposed revisions at the August 1, 2018 hearing and dlrected that the
‘project goes before the Design Review Committee for further design enhancements.

The project site is located on three vacant parcels southwest on Wattling Street and between 37th Avenue and
40th Avenue. The site is currently used for container storage. The architect’s overall intent is to create a scheme
that is consistent with the surrounding neighborhood development pattern, while lessening the impact imposed
on the area by the nearby railroad tracks and Interstate 880. Since the site is very long and thin, the overall
design goal is to create sub-neighborhoods within the project. This is accomplished through imposing a smaller
street pattern on the site. The development will serve as a buffer and a transition piece between the industrial
area and the more residential oriented area starting on 38th Ave. The single family townhouses between 38th
and 40th Ave. are designed to be consistent with the scale of the residential neighborhood across Wattling
Street.

(SEE MAP ON REVERSE SIDE) : ’ #3
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On August 1, 2018, the Planning Commission approved revisions to the original project and referred it to the
Design Review Committee for further design improvements. Overall, staff believes that the proposed revisions
to the project are consistent with the previously- approved project and will be a positive contribution to this

neighbothood and recommends approval of the proposed revision subject to the findings and condltlons o ' ‘
However, Staff believes the proposed revision could be more successful if the street-facing units had rals d s

entryways or stoops.

PROJECT SITE AND SURROUNDING AREA

Existing Condltlons

The proposed development is located on three irregularly- shaped parcels southwest on Wattling Street.
Specifically, the three parcels total 1.77 acres and are bounded by Wattling Street, 37th Ave., 40% Ave., and the
Southern Pacific Railroad. The project site is vacant but is being used for container storage. The property does
not have a historic rating per the Oakland Cultural Heritage Survey.

Surrounding Area

The area surrounding the project site is a mix of 1ndustr1a1 and residential uses. To the northeast of Wattling
Street are several warehouse buildings and several small 1-2 story single-family homes. To the east are live /
work and warehouse buildings. To the southwest are the Southern Pacific Railroad (50° from the rear property
line to the centerline of the tracks) and Interstate 880 (120° from the rear property line) to the west are more
warehouse and industrial buildings

PROJECT DESCRIPTION

Building Program and Floor Plans :

The proposed revisions reduces the number of residential units within Areas C, D and E from 61 to 51 attached
single-family townhomes. A majority of these units are oriented inwards onto pedestrian walkways with shared
driveways leading to the garages located on the rear of each row of townhomes. The end units can also be
accessed directly from Wattling Street. All the units have a private garage. Parcel 3(Lot 2/Area B) contains the
garden with a billboard above that was approved as part of the original project. Parcel 4 (Lot 3/Area A) would
include 18 units in a four-story building the would not change from the original approval.

The architect’s overall intent is to create a scheme that is consistent with the surrounding neighborhood
development pattern, while lessening the impact imposed. of the nearby railroad tracks and Interstate 880. Since
the site is long and thin, the overall design goal is to create sub-neighborhoods within the project. Specifically, the
- northwest end of the sit¢ is in a heavy industrial area being bound by 37th Ave, railroad tracks, and the State
Shingle building. The project incorporates a sound wall along the rear property line to. act as a buffer between the
site and the more residential oriented area starting on 38th Avenue and the abutting railroad, highway noise and
views and the industrial area. The townhouses are organized in a smaller street pattern perpendicular to Wattling
and designed to have volumes and elements scaled to fit in with the rest of the neighborhood. The facades have
been designed to break up the massing and repetitiveness along Wattling Street. The materials for the project
include stucco, horizontal siding, tiles, and fiber cement board and panels.
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The unit mix include 3-story single-family townhomes with a combination of two to three bedroom units that
range in size from 1,162 to 1,955 sq. ft. The project proposes extensive hardscape and softscape elements
throughout the development, including new sidewalk, curb, and gutter. Planting areas and open space are
located throughout the development. A 4’ wide landscape buffer and street trees are proposed in front of the
residential units fronting Wattling Street. The units fronting onto the paseos have landscaped areas with
decorative paving. A 2,404 sq. ft. garden or park is also located on Parcel 3(Lot 2/Area B) of the site and does
not change from the original approval. The landscaping plans show ornamental trees, shrubs vines, and
groundcover.

GENERAL PLAN ANALYSIS

Land Use and Transportation Element of the General Plan -
The General Plan designation for the project site is Housing and Business Mix (HBX). The HBX zoning
designations have been adopted by the City Council to implement the Housing and Business Mix LUTE
classification. Therefore, the proposed density conforms to the General Plan density. .

The General Plan states that the infent of the HBX designation is to “recognize the equal importance of both
housing and business. This classification is intended to guide a transition from heavy industry to low impact
light industrial and other businesses that can co-exist compatibly with residential development.” The General
Plan states that the desired character of future development within this classification should be compatible with
housing, and development should recognize the mixed business nature of the area. This classification allows
mixed housing type density housing, “live-work”, low light industrial, commercial, and service businesses, and
compatible community facilities.

The following General Plan Land Use and Transportation Policies and Objectives apply to the proposed project:

Objective N3: Encourage the construction, conservation, and enhancement of housing resources in order to meet
the current and future needs of the Oakland community.

Policy N3.1 Facilitating Housing Construction
- Policy N3.2 Encouraging Infill Development

The project site has been used as container storage for years and has been the subject of several
complaints including blight, trash and debris, unauthorized access to the property, abandoned vehicles
and dumping. The proposal to construct housing on this site would be positive for the neighborhood. The
Land Use and Transportation Element considers the construction of new housing to be one of the highest
priorities in OQakland to meet the demand of a growing population. In addition, the project site has no
existing buildings, is located across the street from a small residential neighborhood and is appropriate
for infill development. The project meets the objectives listed above by providing 69 new residential units
on several underutilized parcels. :

Policy T2.1 Encouraging Transit-Oriented Development Although the project is not technically considered a
Transit-Oriented Development, it is located just 6 blocks away (less than a quarter mile) from the
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Fruitvale BART station. This project would meet the goal of this policy by providing housmg near transit
consistent w1th the City’s transit first pollcy

Policy N6.1 M1x1ng Housing Types The project is propbsing a mix of condominium units and larger
attached townhomes style units that range from one to three bedroom units. This mix of unit types and
sizes will provide housing for a range of incomes and family units.

The proposed project meets the referenced obj ect1ves the general intent of the HBX land use designation, and is
a good fit for this area.

Coliseum Area Redevelopment Project Area Plan

In addition, the project is located in the Coliseum Area Redevelopment Project Area and is subject to the
policies and goals in the Coliseum Area Redevelopment Plan. The following Redevelopment Plan goals apply
to the proposed project:

Goal 1: The elimination of blighting influences and the correction of environmental deficiencies in the Project
Area, including among others, small and irregular lots, faulty exterior spacing, obsolete and aged building types,

mixed character or shifting uses or vacancies, incompatible and uneconomic land uses, substandard alleys and
~ inadequate or deteriorated public improvements, facilities, and utilities.

‘Goal 2: The assembly of land into parcels suitable for modern, integrated development w1th improved
pedestrian and vehicular circulation in the Project Area

Goal 3: The re-planning, redesign, and development of undeveloped areas whlch are stagnant or 1mpr0perly
utilized.

The project develops an underutilized, vacant property that has had several complaints for trash, blight,
dumping, and inoperable vehicles into an integrated residential community. The project will combine
several small thin and irregular parcels sufficiently large to allow for comprehensive planning. The
- project is proposing new curb, gutter, and sidewalk, as well as street trees to improve pedestrian

circulation. Staff would include, as typical for all new development projects, a condition requlrmg half
street improvements for vehicular circulation. :

The proposed project meets the referenced objectives, policies, goals, and the general intent of the Cohseum
Redevelopment Plan. Staff finds that the prolect 1s a good fit for this area.

ZONING ANALYSIS

The zoning of the site is designated HBX-2 (Housing and Business Mix 2 Zone). The HBX-2 Zone is intended
o “provide development standards for areas that have a mix of industrial, certain commercial and medium to
high density residential development. This zone recognizes the equal importance of housing and business.” The
maximum residential density for this zone is 1 unit per 930 sq. ft. of lot area. Staff has calculated a maximum
density of 83 units. The revision from 79 units down to 69 units proposed project is under the maximum density
permitted by the zoning designation. To create condominium units ‘for the project, a Tentative Parcel Map
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(TPM9439) was also approved for the project. This map will be amended to address the reduction of units from
61 down to 51 condominium units.

The following table depicts the project’s comparison to HBX-2 zoning requirements.

Zoning Regulation Comparison Table

Criteria Requirement Proposed Comment
HBX-2
Lot Area 4,000 sq. ft. Parcel 1 = 14,968 sq.|  All parcels meet the HBX-2
' ' Parce] 2 = 49,652 sq. requirements, except parcel
Parcel 3 =2,434 sq. | 3. Can be waived with the -
Parcel 4 = 10,149 sq. PUD bonuses. |
Lot Width 35° All parcels are over 35’ Meets the HBX-2
width requirements.
Lot Frontage 35’ All parcels are over 35’ Meets the HBX-2
frontage requirements.
Yard — Per HBX Desi 0-47° Consistent with the HBX
Front Setback Guidelines Mar Design Guidelines Manual
Yard - Per HBX Desi 0-21° Consistent with the HBX
Interior Side Setback Guidelines Mar Design Guidelines
Yard — N/A 0’ Consistent with the HBX
Comer Side Setback - Design Guidelines
Yard — Rear Setback Per HBX Dest 0-10° Consistent with the HBX
Guidelines Mar Design Guidelines
Height 45° 33’45’ Meets the HBX-2
' ~ requirements.
Open Space 150 sq. ft. /ury  Exceeds required 10,350 Meets the HBX-2
=10,350sg.fi (Garden, Paseos, Private ] requirements.
Parking 1 space / unit Ispaces / unit = Consistent with the HBX
80 spaces 120 spaces Design Guidelines with
landscaping.
Parking Design Per HBX Desi|  Garages & Located in a | Consistent with the HBX
Guidelines Mar;  of the street in front of th Design Guidelines
Loading 50,000-149,999 g 0 berths Variance Granted for
resid. = (Driveway Alleys prov original project
1 berth loading areas)
Residential density 1 unit /930 sq. 69 units Meets the HBX-2
= 83 units requirements.
FAR 2.6 Less than 2.6 Meets the HBX-2
requirements.

The criteria for review and approval of this facility at this location includes the following: The Planned Unit
Development Criteria (Preliminary and Final) in Section 17.140.080 and 17.140.060, the Design Review
Criteria in Section 17.136.050A for the residential development; the Minor Variance Criteria in 17.48.050; and
the Tentative Parcel Map Section 16.24.040 and 16.08.030. All applicable criteria are analyzed and appropriate
findings are made in the Findings Section of this report.
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KEY ISSUES AND IMPACTS

~ In summary, the proposal seeks to revise a portion of a previously approved residential project in East Oakland.
The project meets the primary goal of providing new housing units and infill development on underused or
vacant parcels. Furthermore, the project is clearly in conformance with the General Plan and the Coliseum Area
Redevelopment Project Area Plan goals and policies. - '

Street-facing elevations on Wattling Street

Following the August 1% 2018 DRC meeting the applicant has submitted a set of revisions that mostly apply
material changes to portions of the street facing fagade. Staff believes the project could better relate to the -
neighborhood and create a better streetscape by incorporating raised and covered entry porches and or stoops for
the units fronting on Wattling Street. :

Access to Open Space

The proposed revision involves shifting adjustments to the location of the units adjacent to the open space area
to provide a second means of egress. However, Staff believes that the pathways are too narrow and too close the
side-yards of the adjacent homes and present privacy, security and noise concerns that require more attention
and resolution. : '

CONCLUSIONS

Staff recommend approval of the revisions because the redesigned three-story townhouse building type feature
street facing facades that are more residential in appearance and pedestrian-oriented. The design is a
contemporary, multi-unit residential development in a predominantly mixed-use and transitional neighborhood.
Staff believes it is an improvement over the previous design and therefore appropriate for the site but could be
further enhanced and more successful if the street-facing units had raised and covered entryways or stoops and
the access to the open space area is adequately addressed.

RECOMMENDATIONS

1. Provide design enhancement comments for the project.

Pr %rz?by: v
/ /&/\/((2 oo

ladfiCe Brenyah-Addow
Planner IV
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Approved by: -

ety

CATHERINE PAYNE, Acting Dévelopmefit Manager-
Bureau of Planning -

ATTACHMENTS:

A. Plans and Flevations
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